

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

HELEN HANKS, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,	)	Civil Action No. 16-cv-6399 (PKC)
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
VOYA RETIREMENT INSURANCE AND ANNUITY COMPANY, formerly known as Aetna Life Insurance and Annuity Company,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. BACKGROUND .....4

    A. The COI Increase .....4

    B. The Litigation.....5

    C. Settlement Negotiations .....7

    D. The Settlement Agreement .....8

        1. The Settlement Class.....8

        2. Consideration .....8

        3. Release .....9

        4. Awards, Costs, and Fees .....10

    E. Notice.....10

    F. Distribution Plan .....11

III. ARGUMENT .....12

    A. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval under Rule 23(e) .....12

        1. Legal Standard .....12

        2. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies Rule 23(e)(2) .....14

            a) Plaintiff Helen Hanks and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class Throughout this Litigation.....14

            b) The Parties Negotiated the Settlement Agreement at Arms’ Length.....15

            c) The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class is Adequate .....15

            d) The Proposal Treats All Settlement Class Members Equitably .....23

        3. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies the Other Relevant Factors.....24

B. The Proposed Form and Manner of Notice is Appropriate.....25

C. Proposed Schedule for Notice, Objections, and Final Approval .....27

IV. CONCLUSION.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Asare v. Change Group of New York, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013).....	20
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	17
<i>Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB</i> , No. 88-cv-3024, 1990 WL 73423 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990).....	22
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	22, 25
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-CV-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008) .....	22
<i>Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, &amp; Cooper, P.C.</i> , 328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	20
<i>Guippone v. BH S&amp;B Holdings LLC</i> , 2016 WL 5811888 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2016).....	20
<i>Hanks v. Lincoln Life &amp; Annuity Co. of N.Y.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	14

*Hanks v. Voya Ret. Ins. & Annuity Co.*,  
492 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....3

*In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009) .....22

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.*,  
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....19

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....22

*In re Doria/Memon Disc. Stores Wage & Hour Litig.*,  
2017 WL 4541434 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2017).....26

*In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) .....13

*In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....14, 17

*In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.*,  
2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) .....22

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....19

*In re Lloyd’s Am. Tr. Fund Litig.*,  
2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....18

*In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.*,  
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....26

*In re Prudential Securities Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.*,  
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....17

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.*,  
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....12

*In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....23

*Johnson v. Brennan*,  
2011 WL 1872405 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2011) .....15

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....18

*McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave*,  
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....15

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....24

*Sykes v. Harris*,  
2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) (Chin, J.) .....19

*Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.*,  
2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) .....20

*United States v. New York*,  
2014 WL 1028982 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014).....26

*Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.*,  
2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010P).....19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....12, 15, 20, 25

**Statutes**

Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715 .....11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Joseph M. McLaughlin, 2 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 6:7 (18th ed. 2021).....15

William B. Rubenstein, 1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:58 (5th ed. 2013) .....14, 24, 27
